
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : EXECUTIVE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2012 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Ibrahim 
Tel: 01279-502173 

Email: martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Councillor Tony Jackson - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Malcolm 
Alexander 

- Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Community Safety and Environment 

Councillor Mike Carver - Executive Member for Strategic Planning 
and Transport 

Councillor Linda Haysey - Executive Member for Health, Housing 
and Community Support 

Councillor Paul Phillips - Executive Member for Economic 
Development 

Councillor Michael Tindale - Executive Member for Finance 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes  
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2012 
(previously circulated as part of Council Agenda of 26 September 2012)  
 

3. Leader's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest.  
 

5. Ageing Well - Review of Progress (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

6. Monthly Corporate Healthcheck - August/September 2012 (Pages 17 - 82) 
 

7. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 28 AUGUST 2012  
 
EXECUTIVE – 6 NOVEMBER 2012 
  
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITY SUPPORT                                       
 
EAST HERTS AGEING WELL – REVIEW OF PROGRESS 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL   
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This is an update and progress report on the East Herts Ageing 
Well agenda following the three recommendations made by the 
Community Scrutiny Committee Meeting on 28 February 2012. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR EXECUTIVE: that: 
 

(A) the progress made by  Members and Officers against the 
three recommendations made at the Community Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 28 February 2012 be noted and 
supported; 
 

(B) the ambitions set out in paragraph 2.9 of the report now 
submitted, be supported and are integrated into the 
strategic policy making of the Council via the Equalities 
Impact Assessment; and 
 

(C) the Ageing Well agenda be developed within the context of 
the Council’s corporate priority to enhance the quality of 
life, health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 “There are now more people over state pension age in the UK 

than children and by 2050 a 65 year old man in Britain can expect 
to live to 91”, LGA (Local Government Association) First magazine 
March 2012.  The place-based approach to Ageing Well is being 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 
  

delivered through the LGA on behalf of the Department of Work 
and Pension (DWP).  It is designed to identify ways in which 
services for older people can be improved through working across 
services in a locality effectively.  It is also hoped that older people 
will be engaged in the process.  

 
1.2 The current demography (Census 2011, Office for National 

Statistics ONS) for East Herts older population is: 
 

� 65 plus is 15.3% (21,100) of the East Herts total 
population 

� 75 plus is 7.2% (9,900) of the total East Herts 
population 

� 85 plus is 2% (2,700) of the total East Herts Population. 
 

1.3 Following a discussion with the Executive Member for Health, 
Housing and Community on 28 February 2012, Community 
Scrutiny Committee resolved that:  

 
(A) Corporate Management Team and Senior Officers be 

asked to look at best practice around the “ageing well” 
agenda and to  report back to Community Scrutiny 
Committee on 28 August 2012 on what action the Council 
might take and the financial implications of such action; 
 

(B) An informal Member Group of six be established to look at       
Members’ role within respective wards; and 
 

(C) The Council continue to work with its partners to establish 
where it can be of mutual help to one another. 

 

1.4 Engagement of older people has been identified in Hertfordshire 
as a priority for the County.  Stevenage, St Albans and East Herts 
District Councils were chosen by the County Council as pilot 
areas for the initiative.  It was suggested by the Hertfordshire 
County Council (HCC) that the focus for the work would have a 
number of components:  

 
i. To agree a model for engaging older people in the work of the 

Hertfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board, linked to District 
level engagement structures; 

 
ii. To agree outline action plans in St Albans and East Herts for 

the implementation of a locality approach to Ageing Well, which 
could be used as a starting point for similar approaches in 
other localities. 

Page 6



 
  

 
iii. The locality-based approaches would explore/engage older 

people’s forums together with local public, voluntary and 
community sector services and activities and help to 
strengthen their preventative role and achieve a wider range of 
health and wellbeing outcomes.  

 
1.5 Following a discussion with HCC Adult Commissioning Services, 

East Herts Council was one of the three districts alongside 
Stevenage and St. Albans to participate in a pilot Ageing Well 
programme in October 2011.  HCC assigned the work to Shared 
Intelligence (an independent consulting agency).  East Herts 
Officers worked with consultants from Shared Intelligence with 
support from Members and ran a pilot project in January 2012.  
The purpose of the initiative was to carry out research to build up 
a picture of how residents in Hornsmill estate view and prepare for 
“ageing well” (report is attached as Background Paper). The 
reason for choosing Hornsmill was that work was already 
underway since January 2011 to establish a Council presence on 
the estate and revitalise the community centre).   

 
1.6  HCC has also established a Member level Ageing Well group 

where each district is represented by their relevant portfolio 
holders.  The group is led by HCC Adult Care Commissioning 
Services.    

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 All three priorities resolved as in 1.2 are being considered by the 

Corporate Management Team (CMT) as part of their strategic 
consideration.  The progress made on the three priorities is as 
follows: 

 
2.2 Recommendation 1.2 – (A) The Ageing well agenda is being 

taken forward by the Equalities Officers’ Group for the Council, 
within existing resources. Through the existing Corporate 
Equalities Group, officers from all service departments will collate 
further information on the potential service and budget 
implications for the Council and put together a report at a later 
date.  This will be reported to Community Scrutiny Committee at a 
later date. 

 
2.3 Recommendation 1.2 (B) An informal Member group with nine 

members across the district has been set up as in 2.8.   
 

Page 7



 
  

2.4 Recommendation 1.2 (C) The work is linked to East Herts Local 
Strategic Partnership’s (LSP) Sustainable Community Strategy for 
East Herts (2009 -2024) Health and Well Being delivery theme 
group.  It is proposed that the Ageing Well initiative be discussed 
at the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) meeting to establish 
where the gaps are and where partnership working can support 
the work of the Council.  Relevant outcomes will be reported to 
Community Scrutiny at a later date. 

 
2.5 Members carried out their reviews/information gathering exercise 

in May and June 2012 as part of future proofing the Council 
policies and procedures for an ageing well population.  They have 
collected inf
[...]
on of 3 tiers of local 
government and/or private sponsorship. 
e.g. community transport, residents or community 

infrastructure projects, good use of New Homes 
Bonus for community benefit, purposeful use of 
Council community grants system 

 
Prosperity and well being 

• Ensure East Herts Councils policies reflect the needs of an 
ageing population 

• Ensure District Plan reflects the needs of older people 

• Encourage Towns and Parishes to include policies for older 
people in Local Plans 

• Encourage businesses that are older people ‘friendly’ to 
use or to work in. 

• Encourage older people to be engaged in appropriate 
economic activity/employment 

• Encourage able older people to volunteer or use their life 
skills to help others 

• Encourage appropriate healthy activities.  

• Encourage older people to participate in relevant education   
 
Possible Next Steps 

• Create a database of organisations to establish ‘touching 
points’ for example existing councillor involvement. 

• Gather case studies on council website. 

• List useful website links for reference 

Page 10



 
  

• Set up local meetings with residents to discover local 
gaps/needs using existing funding (e.g. Councillor 
Community Engagement Grant) 

• establish priorities as a group 

• Follow up with a wider meeting of interested parties to 
move concept forward. 

• Roll out concepts to Parish and Town Councils including 
Rural Parish Conference 

• Invite Community Scrutiny Committee to recommend these 
ambitions to be considered for future decisions making and 
planning. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
  
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
 
Background Papers:  
None 
 
Contact Member: Cllr Linda Haysey 

linda.haysey@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Contact Officer: Will O’Neill – Head of communications, engagement 

and cultural services   
 Contact Tel No: ext 1594 
 will.one
[...]
d Games 2

Physical Exercise 2 Church 6

Arts & Crafts 2 Social 27

Sawbridgeworth & Surrounding Areas Gardening 4 148

Nature 1

Civic 6

Arts & Crafts 4

Historic 1

Food & Drink 2

Amateur Dramatics 2

Games 2

Physical Exercise 7

Social 2

Luncheon Club 1

Talking Groups 1

Church 4

Datchworth Walkern Watton-at-Stone & Physical Exercise 9

Aston Ward Arts & Crafts 8

Food & Drink 1

Social 6

Luncheon Club 2

Nature 1

Gardening 1

Mundens & Cottered Ward Talking Groups 1

Games 1

Social 2

Ware & Surrounding Areas Physical Exercise 1

Social 1

148

P
age 15



P
age 16

T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
EXECUTIVE – 6 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK 
– AUGUST & SEPTEMBER 2012        
 
WARD (S) AFFECTED:   All 
 

       
 

Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To set out an exception report on the finance and performance 
monitoring for East Herts Council up to September / Quarter 2 for 
2012 and risk monitoring for the period July 2012 to September 2012. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION: that: 

 

(A) the budgetary variances set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report 
be noted; 

 

(B) £20,000 of the IT Network, Servers and Storage capital budget 
is re-profiled from 2012/13 into 2013/14, as detailed at 
paragraph 2.34 of the report; 

 

(C) £30,000 of the Hardware Funding capital budget is re-profiled 
from 2012/13 into 2013/14 as detailed at paragraph 2.35 of the 
report;  

 

(D) £40,000 of The Bourne Ware play development area capital 
budget is re-profiled from 2012/13 into 2013/14 as detailed at 
paragraph 2.36 of the report; 

 

(E) £25,000 of the Hartham Common parks development plan 
project capital budget is re-profiled from 2012/13 into 2013/14 
as detailed at paragraph 2.37 of the report;  

 

(F) the £10,000 capital budget for the Ventilation improvements to 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



the Café kitchen at Hertford Theatre is vired to replacing the 
roof at the Castle Gardens bungalow as detailed at paragraph 
2.38 of the report;  

 

(G) action taken to control strategic risks during the period July to 
September 2012, be noted; and 

 

(H) the list of 2011/12 Unit Cost performance indicators as detailed 
in paragraph 2.42 and Essential Reference Paper ‘G’ of the 
report submitted, be noted. 

 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This is the monthly finance and performance monitoring report for the 

council, which also includes for this month only Quarter 2 data and 
risk monitoring information for the period July 2012 to September 
2012.      

 
1.2 Each month the report will contain a breakdown of the following 

information by each corporate priority where remedial action is 
needed: 

 

• Salary, Capital and Revenue variance. 

• Performance information (based on the performance indicator suite 
that is reported on a monthly basis and where relevant quarterly 
data) and also the Directorate’s position in respect to payment of 
invoices and sickness absence. 

 
1.3 Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ shows the full set of performance 

indicators that are reported on a monthly and quarterly basis.  
Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ shows detailed information on 
salaries. 
Essential Reference Paper ‘D’ shows detailed information on the 
capital programme. 
Essential Reference Paper ‘E’ shows explanations of variances on 
the Revenue Budget reported in previous months. 
Essential Reference Paper ‘F’ shows the strategic risk register. 
Essential Reference Paper ‘G’ shows the full set of Unit Cost 
performance indicators for 2011/12.  
 
The codes used in relation to performance indicator monitoring are as 
follows: 

Page 18



 
 

Status 
  

Short Term Trends 

 
 This PI is 6% or 

more off target. 
  

 The value of this PI 
has changed in the 

short term. 
 

This PI is 1-5% off 
target. 

  

 The value of this PI 
has not changed in 

the short term. 
 
 This PI is on 

target. 
  

    

 
2.0 Report – Directorate Position 

[...]
te arisings continue to be below 
expectations, against the national and county trend.  

 
2.21 NI 192 - Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling 

and composting. The September performance data for this indicator 
was not available for inclusion in this report; however the data for this 
period will be verbally reported by the Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services at Executive on 6 November 
2012.                                                                                                                        

  
2.22 The following indicators were ‘Green’, meaning that the targets were 

either met or exceeded for September 2012. They were: 
 

• EHPI 2.4 – Fly-tips: Removal 

• EHPI 2d - Planning Enforcement: Initial Site Inspections. 

• EHPI 2.2(45) – Number of collections missed per 100,000 
collections of household waste. 

• NI 157a – Processing of planning applications: Major applications 

Page 25



 

• NI 157b – Processing of planning applications: Minor applications 

• NI 157c - Processing of planning applications: Other applications 
 

Please refer to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for full details. 
 

Prosperity 
 

Financial analysis 
 
2.23 The Parking Enforcement contract is anticipated to show an under 

spend of £89k. Two projects (mobile camera enforcement and vehicle 
removals) will go live next year so operational costs will not be 
incurred this financial year. There is also a contractor under spend 
relating to vacancies in management which the council benefits from. 

 
2.24 Penalty Charge Notice income remains as an adverse variance 

currently projected to be £150k due to the failure of contractor 
equipment and management arrangements 

 
2.25 As a consequence of withdrawing investment income from the 

Council’s fund managers and re-investing in fixed term deposits, fees 
for managing these funds will reduce by £30k. 

 
2.26 The Shared Internal Audit Service Board agreed on the 7 Decem
[...]
d Col 2  
                                                                       to date 
        
 £ £ £ £ £ 
People  3,003,400 2,975,780 1,523,129 2,866,430 (109,350) 
Place 824,600 952,160 298,596 952,540 380 
Prosperity 1,000,150 1,785,090 682,594 1,756,720 (28,370) 
Re-profiling potential  
Slippage (250,000) (250,000)  (250,000)  
                                                         
TOTAL       4,578,150       5,463,030    2,504,319    5,325,690   (137,340)     
 

 
2.34 Executive to support a request to re-profile £20k of the IT Network, 

Servers and Storage Upgrade budget from 2012/13 into 2013/14 as 
any spend is dependent on the Shared Service decision. 

 
2.35 Executive to support a request to re-profile £30k of the IT Hardware 

Page 27



 

Funding budget from 2012/13 into 2013/14 as any spend is 
dependent in part on the Shared Service outcomes. 

 
2.36 Executive to support a request to re-profile £40k of “The Bourne”, 

Ware play development area programme from 2012/13 into 2013/14 
as sources of external funding have not yet been identified. 

 
2.37 Executive to support a request to re-profile £25k of the Hartham 

Common parks development plan project from 2012/13 into 2013/14 
as staff resources are undertaking other priorities. 

 
2.38 Executive to support a request to vire £10k from the Ventilation to the 

Café kitchen at Hertford Theatre to replacing the roof at the Castle 
Gardens bungalow as the quotes received for this work exceed the 
existing budget following a more detailed investigation into the roof 
condition. The kitchen serving the café was used by the previous 
operator of the café for preparing an extensive range of hot food. The 
ventilation of the kitchen was not designed for this level of hot food 
preparation. A £10k budgetary provision was agreed to improve the 
ventilation, but since being approved the original refurbishment 
contractor has installed air conditioning. The kitchen is now run 
directly by the council and the new menu involves less hot food 
preparation. Consequently the £10k budget is not now required for 
these specific works. 

 
2.39 There will be a £9,730 under spend on the Buntingford Car Park 

improvement to surface water drainage as the second phase of the 
project is now not required. 

 
2.40 The On-street Pay and Display charges budget of £48,200 has been 

closed and the capital provision is no longer required. 
 

STRATEGIC RISKS 
 
2.41 Controls have been updated for all risks for the period July to 

September 2012. No scores have changed.  
 
2.42 Please refer to Essential Reference Paper ‘F’ for the Strategic Risk 

Register. 
 

UNIT COST PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
2.43 Each year the council publishes unit cost information as soon as it 

becomes available. The Executive is asked to note the 2011/12 Unit 
Cost outturns detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘G’. These 

Page 28



 

indicators are used by officers as a tool to help identify possible 
service efficiencies.  

 
3.0 Implications/Consultation 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated with 

this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper ‘A’. 
 
 
Background Papers 
2011/12 Estimates and future targets report, Essential Reference Paper B –
For complete list of performance indicators that are being monitored for 
2012/13  
http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&
MId=1792&Ver=4 
 
 
Contact Member:  Councillor A Jackson, Leader of the Council 
    tony.jackson@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
In terms of performance issues 
Simon Chancellor – Head of Financial Support Services and Performance  
Ext 2050   simon.chancellor@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
In terms of financial issues 
Mick O’Connor – Principal Accountant, Ext 2054 
mick.oconnor@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
In terms of risk management issues 
Graham Mully – Risk Assurance Officer, Ext 2166 
graham.mully@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Report Author: 
 
Ceri Pettit – Corpo
[...]
g 

to extend the value of this project.

72585 The Bourne, Ware - Play Area 

Development Programme

40,000 0 0 0 0 Project will slip to 2013/14 as sources of external 

funding not yet identified

P
age 48



Essential Reference Paper 'D'

CAPITAL MONITORING 2012/13

PLACE

Exp. To 30/09/12

Exp 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 COMMENTS

Code Approved Schemes Original Revised Total Projected Variance

Estimate Estimate to Date Spend between Proj

Spend and 

Approved

Estimate

£ £ £ £ £

72580 Vantors Sawbridgeworth-Play Area 

Development

0 0 0 0 0 Final payment due at the end of Retention period in 

September 2012. 

72507 Pishiobury Park Wetland Habitat 

Project (Note 2)

20,000 20,000 0 20,000 0 Currently developing plans for a boardwalk at 

Pishiobury Park for completion by the end of the 

March 2013.

72583 Improvements to Works at Southern 

Country Park

0 0 0 0 0 Final payment due at the end of Retention period at 

the end of August 2012. 

72584 Sacombe Road, Hertford - Play Area 

Development Programme

0 10,000 0 10,000 0 Awaiting completion of the S106 element of the 

project by the developer, expected by the end of 

August, before proceeding with the EHC phase. 

Also seeking external funding sources.

72508 Hartham Common - Parks 

Development Plan Project (Note 3)

25,000 0 0 0 0 Project will slip to 2013/14 as staff resources 

undertaking other priorities.

75168 Energy Efficiency & Carbon 

Reduction Measures (Note 4)

45,000 45,000 0 45,000 0

72591 Castle Weir Micro Hydro Scheme 219,000 219,000 5,650 219,000 0 Currently progressing Floor Risk Assessment for 

submission to the Environment Agency in late 

August.  Planning Application to be submitted in 

August following pre-application consultation.

74105 Town Centre Environmental 

Enhancements

132,300 135,300 35,000 135,300 0

P
age 49



Essential Reference Paper 'D'

CAPITAL MONITORING 2012/13

PLACE

Exp. To 30/09/12

Exp 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13
[...]
n Wheels per 

number served 

per annum  

£378.22  
 

Officers have proposed to revise this indicator so it is 

based on cost per 'person' as opposed to 'per number' 

to better reflect the cost of service and the change will 

be applied for the 2012/13 outturn. 2011/12 Unit 

Costs were reported to CMT on 25 August 2012.  

Trend Chart  

 

 

Page 78



Essential Reference Paper G 

 

Health and Housing  

PI code  Short Name  
Current 

Value  

Short 

term 

trend  

Notes  

EHPI8.37 

Net cost of 

Environmental 

Health per food 

inspection  

£3,331.39 
 

The net cost has increased by 19.1%, above the rate 

of inflation. The increase was largely due to the fact 

that the number of food inspections have declined by 

116 (23%). The decline in food inspections, 

particularly medium risk premises, are because the 

inspections take place every 18 months. This means 

one year the Council will inspect around 400 and 

then the following year around 500, then 400, 500 

etc. Given 2011/12 saw a dip in inspections, the 

increase in the unit cost was inevitable. 2011/12 Unit 

Costs were reported to CMT on 25 August 2012.  

Trend Chart  

 

 

Page 79



Essential Reference Paper G 

 

Health and Housing  

PI code  Short Name  
Current 

Value  

Short 

term 

trend  

Notes  

EHPI8.40 

Net cost of the 

Homelessness 

Service per 

presentation  

£6,043.05 
 

The net cost has increased by 19%, above the rate 

of inflation. The increase was due to a rise in 

central establishment charges coupled with a slight 

decline in the number of homeless presentations. 

2011/12 Unit Costs were reported to CMT on 25 

August 2012.  

Trend Chart  

 

 

 

PI Status  

 Alert  

 Warning  

 OK  

 Unknown  

 Data Only  
 

Long Term Trends  

 Improving  

 No Change  

 Getting Worse  
 

Short Term Trends  

 Improving  

 No Change  

 Getting Worse  
 

 

  

Page 80


	Agenda
	5 Ageing Well - Review of Progress
	Ageing Well - ERP A (Implications)
	Ageing Well - ERP B (Members Audit)

	6 Monthly Corporate Healthcheck - August/September 2012
	Healthcheck Aug Sept - ERP A (Implications)
	Healthcheck Aug Sept - ERP B (Indicators)
	Healthcheck Aug Sept - ERP C (salaries)
	Healthcheck Aug Sept - ERP D (capital programme)
	Healthcheck Aug Sept - ERP E (Summary Variances)
	Healthcheck Aug Sept - ERP F (Strategic Risks)
	Healthcheck Aug Sept - ERP G (Unit Costs)




Minutes of the meeting


E  E 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2012, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Jackson (Chairman/Leader) 
  Councillors M Alexander, M Carver, 

L Haysey and P Phillips 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors S Bull, Mrs R Cheswright, 

M McMullen, M Newman, T Page, J Ranger, 
P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby and J Wing 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 
 
382   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
M Tindale. 
 

 

383   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 4 September 2012, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 

 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
2 

384   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Leader welcomed the press to the meeting.  He also 
thanked non-Executive Members for their attendance at 
Executive meetings, stating that their input was greatly 
appreciated. 
 

 

385   AGEING WELL - REVIEW OF PROGRESS  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and Community 
Support submitted a report on the progress made in 
developing the Ageing Well agenda.  The Community Scrutiny 
Committee, at its meeting held on 28 August 2012, had also 
considered the progress made since making its original three 
recommendations. 
 
The Executive Member referred to the ambitions detailed at 
paragraph 2.9 of the report submitted and sought the 
Executive‟s support for integrating these into the Council‟s 
strategic policy making.  She advised that Community 
Scrutiny Committee would be receiving a further report on this 
at its next meeting. 
 
In response to various Members‟ comments and questions, 
the Executive noted that the developing District Plan would 
need to take account of the changing demographics of the 
District.  The Executive Member commented that the Ageing 
Well agenda would need to be developed in partnership with 
other agencies and that funding could be considered if 
specific projects were identified.  Reference was also made to 
the work of the Buntingford Youth Council as an example of 
intergenerational links.    
 
The Executive supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RESOLVED - that (A) the progress made by  Members 
and Officers against the three recommendations made 
at the Community Scrutiny Committee meeting on 28 
February 2012 be noted and supported; 
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
3 

(B) the ambitions set out in paragraph 2.9 of the report 
now submitted, be supported and are integrated into 
the strategic policy making of the Council via the 
Equalities Impact Assessment; and 
 
(C) the Ageing Well agenda be developed within the 
context of the Council‟s corporate priority to enhance 
the quality of life, health and wellbeing of individuals, 
families and communities, particularly those who are 
vulnerable. 

 
386   MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - 

AUGUST/SEPTEMBER 2012           
 

 

 The Leader submitted an exception report on the finance, 
performance and risk monitoring for August and September 
2012. 
 
In respect of the proposal to vire the £10,000 capital budget 
for the ventilation improvements to the Café kitchen at 
Hertford Theatre to replacing the roof at the Castle Gardens 
bungalow, the Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support sought assurance that this item would be 
reconsidered if the catering situation at Hertford Theatre 
changed.  The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services confirmed that whilst the ventilation item 
was not needed now, it would be resubmitted with a business 
case for consideration if necessary as the programme 
developed. 
 
In respect of the The Bourne, Ware play development 
scheme, the Executive noted that this item had not been 
implemented as the anticipated match funding had not been 
realised.  The Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support confirmed that alternatives were being 
sought. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Ranger on the 
training budget figures and those reported to Human 
Resources Committee, the Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services undertook to provide a 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
4 

written response. 
 
The Executive supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 

 
RESOLVED - that (A) the budgetary variances set out 
in paragraph 2.1 of the report be noted; 
 
(B) £20,000 of the IT Network, Servers and Storage 
capital budget is re-profiled from 2012/13 into 2013/14, 
as detailed at paragraph 2.34 of the report; 
 
(C) £30,000 of the Hardware Funding capital budget is 
re-profiled from 2012/13 into 2013/14 as detailed at 
paragraph 2.35 of the report; 
 
(D) £40,000 of The Bourne Ware play development 
area capital budget is re-profiled from 2012/13 into 
2013/14 as detailed at paragraph 2.36 of the report; 
 
(E) £25,000 of the Hartham Common parks 
development plan project capital budget is re-profiled 
from 2012/13 into 2013/14 as detailed at paragraph 
2.37 of the report; 
 
(F) the £10,000 capital budget for the Ventilation 
improvements to the Café kitchen at Hertford Theatre 
is vired to replacing the roof at the Castle Gardens 
bungalow as detailed at paragraph 2.38 of the report; 
 
(G) action taken to control strategic risks during the 
period July to September 2012, be noted; and 
 
(H) the list of 2011/12 Unit Cost performance 
indicators as detailed in paragraph 2.42 and Essential 
Reference Paper „G‟ of the report submitted, be noted. 

 
387   CAR PARKS PAY BY PHONE SERVICE (RINGGO)  

 
 

 The Leader had agreed to accept this item onto the agenda 
as an urgent matter in order that an extension of an economic 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
5 

development initiative could be considered without delay. 
 
The Executive Member for Economic Development submitted 
a report seeking to extend the pilot “pay be phone” service for 
the Council‟s car parks.  He proposed that the current 
arrangement with Cobalt Telephone Technologies be 
extended until the end of 2012/13 and that the 20p transaction 
charge is absorbed by the Council.  The Executive Member 
detailed the scheme and commented that this would extend 
choice for the motorist as stated in the Parking and Transport 
Strategy agreed earlier in the year. 
 
In response to Members‟ questions and comments, the 
Executive Member stated that signage would be improved 
and that greater publicity for the scheme would be needed. 
 
The Executive supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RESOLVED - that (A) the current agreement with 
Cobalt Telephone Technologies be extended until the 
end of 2012/13, and 
 
(B) a change to the current operating terms whereby 
the service will be offered free to the user, with the 
transaction costs absorbed by East Herts Council, be 
approved, by use of New Homes Bonus as set out in 
the report submitted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.38 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 


